

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION
VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., and
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FOX CORPORATION and FOX
BROADCASTING COMPANY,
LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. N21C-11-082 EMD

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Dated: January 28, 2022

Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089)
Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165)
919 N. Market St., 12th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 777-0300
bfarnan@farnanlaw.com
mfarnan@farnanlaw.com

Rodney Smolla (Bar No. 6327)
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
rodsmolla@gmail.com
(864) 373-3882
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Statute of Limitations Does Not Bar Dominion’s Lawsuit.	7
A. The Delaware two-year statute of limitations applies to the two Delaware plaintiffs.....	8
1. Delaware procedural law, including its borrowing statute and statute of limitations, applies to this dispute.	8
2. Under Delaware’s borrowing statute, Delaware’s two-year statute of limitations applies.	12
B. Fox admits that not all statements are barred.	16
II. Fox-C’s Arguments Are Unavailing.	18
A. Fox-C is directly and vicariously liable for the defamatory statements.	19
1. Fox-C was directly involved in procuring and publishing the defamatory statements.	20
2. Fox-C is vicariously liable for its agent, Fox-N.....	24
3. Fox-C’s arguments and cases are unavailing.	34
B. Dominion’s allegations of Fox-C’s actual malice are overwhelming.....	39
III. Fox-B’s Arguments Are Unavailing.	48

A.	Fox-B is liable for republishing the defamatory statements on fox.com because it relocated those statements to a new website.	48
B.	Fox-B acted with actual malice in reposting the defamatory statements on fox.com.	50
C.	Fox-B does not qualify for immunity under the Communications Decency Act because it did not republish content from a third party.	56
IV.	The Court Has Already Held that Dominion Sufficiently Alleged Fox-N’s Underlying Defamation Liability.	61
A.	This Court has already held that the opinion defense does not apply.	62
B.	This Court has already held that Dominion sufficiently alleged Fox-N’s actual malice.	63
C.	This Court has already held that the fair-report and neutral-reportage privileges do not apply.	63
	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Energy Techs., Inc. v. Colley & McCoy Co.</i> , 1999 WL 301648 (D. Del. Apr. 15, 1999)	10
<i>Am. Society of Mechanical Engineers v. Hydro Level Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	23
<i>Amusement Indus., Inc. v. Stern</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	25, 28, 29
<i>Autronic Plastics, Inc. v. Apogee Lighting, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5965715 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2021)	34, 35
<i>Baiqiao Tang v. Wengui Guo</i> , 2020 WL 6414371 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2020).....	59, 60
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge Rep.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	60
<i>Brossman v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 510 A.2d 471 (Del. 1986)	13
<i>Brown v. Mack</i> , 185 Misc. 368 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1945).....	3, 20, 46
<i>Bryks v. Canadian Broad. Corp.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 381 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	52, 54
<i>Celle v. Filipino Rep. Enterprises Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	6, 7
<i>Cerullo v. Harper Collins Publishers, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 243387 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 19, 2002)	14, 15

<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 341 N.E.2d 569 (N.Y. 1975).....	39
<i>Chaplake Holdings, LTD. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 766 A.2d 1 (Del. 2001)	9
<i>CHC Invs., LLC v. FirstSun Cap. Bancorp</i> , 2020 WL 1480857 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2020)	14
<i>Cianci v. New Times Publ’g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980)	48
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009)	14
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	41
<i>CompuDyne Corp. v. Shane</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	27, 29
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 2002 WL 826847 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2002)	29
<i>Cronin v. Hall St. Cold Storage Warehouses, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 720753 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 1997).....	28
<i>Cruickshank & Co. v. Sorros</i> , 765 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1985)	58
<i>D’Angelo v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 398 F. Supp. 72 (D. Del. 1975).....	15
<i>David B. Lilly Co. v. Fisher</i> , 18 F.3d 1112 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	55
<i>Doe v. U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 483 F. Supp. 539 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	16

<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	46, 54
<i>Dymond v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 734 (D. Del. 1983).....	13
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	60
<i>Eastwood v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Elbit Sys., Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	28, 31
<i>Empire Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 2001 WL 755936 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 12, 2001)	17
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	57
<i>Etheredge-Brown v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	49
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	57
<i>Feszczyszyn v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 669 N.Y.S.2d 1010 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	36, 37
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	60
<i>Firth v. New York</i> , 306 A.D.2d 666 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	49
<i>Fischer v. OBG Cameron Banfill LLP</i> , 2010 WL 3733882 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2010)	20, 46, 47
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	48

<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	52, 53, 55
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	60
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	56, 58
<i>Gavin v. Club Holdings, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1298964 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2016)	9
<i>Giles v. Rodolico</i> , 140 A.2d 263 (Del. 1958)	17
<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019)	57, 60
<i>Golden Bear Distrib. Sys. of Tex., Inc. v. Chase Revel, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1983)	41, 45
<i>Goldwater v. Ginzburg</i> , 414 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969)	40
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	57
<i>Goodrow v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 241 A.D. 190 (App. Div. 1934)	16
<i>Hare v. Richie</i> , 2012 WL 3773116 (D. Md. Aug. 29, 2012)	60
<i>Harte v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 1275045 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016)	26, 27
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	40
<i>Hill v. Equitable Tr. Co.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 1324 (D. Del. 1983)	15

<i>Huon v. Denton</i> , 841 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2016)	57
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	41
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7150472 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2014)	13
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	24, 25, 26, 33
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	36
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4966072 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014)	26, 30
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	26, 29, 30, 32
<i>In re Zoom Video Commc'ns Inc. Priv. Litig.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	60
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	54, 55
<i>Kaelin v. Globe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Karaduman v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 531 (N.Y. 1980)	54
<i>Kaufman v. Nisky</i> , 2011 WL 7062500 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2011).....	17
<i>Khan v. Laninver USA, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1740293 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)	24
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	60

<i>Lunney v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 242 (N.Y. 1999)	49, 50
<i>Meese v. Miller</i> , 79 A.D.2d 237 (1981)	32
<i>Miller v. News Syndicate Co.</i> , 445 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1971)	55
<i>Mimms v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>Mirage Ent., Inc. v. FEG Entretenimientos S.A.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	35
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 317557 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 1994)	9
<i>Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	35
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	39, 46, 47
<i>Natalee v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 37 (D. Del. 1964)	8
<i>Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Hearst/ABC Video Ent. Servs.</i> , 1998 WL 229445 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 1998)	28
<i>Norman v. Elkin</i> , 2007 WL 2822798 (D. Del. Sept. 26, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 860 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>O'Leary v. Telecom Res. Serv., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 379300 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 14, 2011)	35
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Hansa World Cargo Serv., Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	26
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2020 WL 4917596 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2020)	24, 25, 35

<i>Pack v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 50 Del. 413 (Del. 1957)	13
<i>Page v. Oath, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 528472 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 2021)	50, 60
<i>Page v. Oath Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 164008 (Del. Jan. 19, 2022)	46
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)	39, 40, 45
<i>Phan v. Pham</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 3d 791 (Cal. App. 2010).....	60
<i>Pisani v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 168 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
<i>Pivotal Payments Direct Corp. v. Planet Payment, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 11120934 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Rare 1 Corp. v. Moshe Zwiebel Diamond Corp.</i> , 822 N.Y.S.2d 375 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	49
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009)	56
<i>Restis v. Am. Coal. Against Nuclear Iran, Inc.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20, 46
<i>Ridge Clearing & Outsourcing Sols., Inc. v. Khashoggi</i> , 2011 WL 3586455 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2011).....	27
<i>Rinaldi v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 422 (1981).....	53
<i>Roca Labs, Inc. v. Consumer Op. Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	60
<i>Royal Indus. Ltd. v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	24, 37

<i>Salomon v. Burr Manor Ests., Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	25, 27, 29
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co., Inc.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Shiamili v. Real Est. Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 281 (2011)	56
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	40, 41
<i>Stern v. Cosby</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	54
<i>Stern v. News Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5158635 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010).....	37
<i>STMicroelectronics v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	26, 31
<i>Suarez v. City of New York</i> , 2015 WL 1539737 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	32
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	9
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003)	40, 45
<i>Sweeney v. Prisoners' Legal Servs. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 647 N.E.2d 101 (N.Y. 1995).....	39
<i>Triestman v. Slate Grp., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1450562 (D. Del. Mar. 25, 2020)	7
<i>TrustCo Bank v. Mathews</i> , 2015 WL 295373 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Twyman v. Rice</i> , 1988 WL 32002 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 14, 1988).....	17

<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	37, 38
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5984265 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell</i> , 2021 WL 3550974 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veleron Holding, B.V. v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	25, 34
<i>Wahlheimer v. Hardenbergh</i> , 111 N.E. 826 (1916)	23
<i>Wavedivision Holdings, LLC v. Highland Cap. Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 5314507 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 2, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 49 A.3d 1168 (Del. 2012)	15
<i>White v. Fraternal Ord. of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Williby v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1210036 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2017)	36
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)	33
<i>Zetes v. Richman</i> , 86 A.D.2d 746 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982)	55

Statutes

10 Del. C. § 8118(a).....	17
10 Del. C. § 8119	7
10 Del. C. § 8121	8, 12, 14
47 U.S.C. § 230	6, 48, 55, 57
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	56
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	56

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 7616

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-A39

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....56

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 21311

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 2157, 10, 13

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 577 Comment f20

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 580A Comment d41

Other Authorities

DAVID ELDER, DEFAMATION: A LAWYER’S GUIDE § 7.12 (2016)40
